Authorizing the Northcote Borough Council to erect Memorial Gates at Northcote as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance 1919 (hereinafter referred as "the said section"), Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision by the Northcote Borough Council of memorial gates as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such gates in that rowtion hereby approve of the erection of such gates in that portion of the Borough of Northcote described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, in the Borough of Northcote, being part of Lot 2 of Allotment 14, Parish of Takapuna. Bounded on the north-east by Lake Road, 50 links; on the south by Onewa Road, 50 links; and on the north-west by a right line.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Board of Trade (Timber Industry) Regulations, 1921, revoked.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-six of the Board of Trade Act, 1919, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, on the recommendation of the New Zealand Board of Trade, revoke the Board of Trade (Timber Industry) Regulations, 1921, made by Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Assignment by Ernest McLaren McPherson and Arthur William Newth, of Wakefield; Sydney Higgins, of Spring Grove; and Robert Ellis, formerly of Bright-water, now of Kohatu, of their Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Licenses dated the 23rd June, 1913, and the 17th April, 1916, to John Watt, of Spring Grove, and from the said John Watt to the Waimea Electric Supply and Manufacturing Company (Limited).

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by clause six of the license dated the twenty-third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, authorizing Robert Ellis, of Brightwater, flour-miller, to use water from the Wairoa River for the purposes of generating electricity and to erect electric lines, and clause forty-nine of the regulations relating to electric lines published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-Consert of the Dominion of New Zealand acting hy and with and to erect electric lines, and clause forty-nine of the regulations relating to electric lines published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said from a majority of the ratepayers therein, constitute and.

Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to John Watt, of Spring Grove, mechanic, by Ernest McLaren McPherson, of Wakefield, merchant, Arthur William Newth, of Wakefield, sawmiller, Sydney Higgins, of Spring Grove, farmer, and Robert Ellis, formerly of Brightwater, now of Kohatu, gentleman, of the licenses hereinafter mentioned, and to the assignment to the Waimea Electric Supply and Manufacturing Company (Limited) by the said John Watt of the licenses dated the twenty-third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and the seventeenth thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and the seventeenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, and of the rights, powers, and privileges of the said Robert Ellis under such licenses authorizing the said Robert Ellis to use water from the Wairoa River for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect electric lines within the Borough of Richmond and portion of the Waimea County, in accordance with the memorandum of agreement entered into between the parties aforesaid on the eighteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said

SCHEDULE. INVERCARGILL Borough Council (for sewerage) 50,000 Nelson City Council (for paying Council's antecedent liability) Kahautara River Board (for flood-protection works) Waikato County Council (for metalling roads in Orini 14,000 district) 5,000 Waimatuku River Board (for river-improvement 8.000 works) Shannon Borough Council (for erecting workers' 4,500 1,500 Manukau County Council (for metalling the road from
Ness Valley to Te Kawakawa Bay) . . . 1.000 Upper Mangapiko Drainage Board (for land drainage) 1,000 Warkworth Town Board (for drainage extension) . . Oaonui Irrigation Board (for completing water-supply) 500 250 Oaonn Irrigation Board (for completing water-supply)
Matamata County Council (for completing roadmetalling in Horahora Special Rating Area)
Cook County Council (for completing metalling Waingake-Mangapiko Road)
... 250 100 F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constituting the Rangitoto Rabbit District.—Notice No 2170.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.